
BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
To the Mayor and Members of the Council,

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be 
held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 27th July, 2017 at 7.00 pm 
for the transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below.

A G E N D A

1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 22nd June, 
2017 (copy Minutes attached).

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS

To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3).

Public Document Pack



4. NOTICE OF MOTION

To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cllr J.J. 
Preece pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1):

"While thanking Hampshire Fire & Rescue Service (HFRS) for its recent partnership 
in monitoring fire safety in multi-storey residential blocks in Rushmoor, this Council 
resolves to ask:

 Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority to ensure that HFRS is fully funded 
and resourced to keep the residents of Rushmoor safe, including having 
all necessary trained personnel, equipment and procedures in place so 
that fires at all levels of the tallest residential buildings can be tackled 
effectively;

 all relevant partners to conduct an Emergency Planning Exercise as soon 
as practicable to test the response to a major fire in a multi-storey 
residential block."

5. APPOINTMENTS

The Council is asked to confirm the appointment of Cllr. A.H. Crawford to the 
Licensing and General Purposes Committee, in place of Cllr Jennifer Evans for the 
remainder of the 2017/18 Municipal Year.  

6. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES

To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet and Licensing and General 
Purposes Committee in relation to the following items:

(1) Treasury Management Operations for 2016/17 and revisions to the 
2017/18 Indicators 

To receive a Report (copy attached – Annex 1), with proposals to update treasury 
management practices and schedules, a variation to the Capital Programme, and 
updated prudential indicators. The Corporate Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr P.G. 
Taylor) will introduce this item.

(2) Code of Corporate Governance 

To receive a Report (copy attached – Annex 2), which recommends the approval of 
an updated Local Code of Corporate Governance. The Chairman of the Licensing 
and General Purposes Committee (Cllr A. Jackman) will introduce this item. 

7. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET

To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in 
accordance with the Procedure Note. 



8. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES

To receive and ask questions on the Reports of the following Meetings (copy 
reports attached):

Cabinet 13th June, 2017
27th June, 2017

Committees

Development Management 21st June, 2017
Licensing and General Purposes 26th June, 2017

9. REPORTS OF POLICY AND REVIEW PANELS

To note the Reports of the following meetings of the Policy and Review Panels 
(copy reports attached):

Borough Services 12th June, 2017
Community 15th June, 2017
Corporate Services 29th June, 2017

A.E. COLVER
Head of Democratic and Customer Services

Council Offices
Farnborough
Hampshire   GU14 7JU

Wednesday 19 July 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
 

 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 

MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017 at 7.00 p.m. 

 
THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR (CR. SOPHIA CHOUDHARY, L.L.B)  

THE DEPUTY MAYOR (CR. S.J. MASTERSON) 
 
 
 
 
 
a 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CR. MRS. D.B. BEDFORD 
CR. D.M.T. BELL 
CR. T.D. BRIDGEMAN, B.A. (Hons.) 
CR. J.B. CANTY 
CR. SUE CARTER 
CR. M.S. CHOUDHARY, M.A. 
CR. D.E. CLIFFORD, M.P.A., M.C.M.I. 
CR. R. COOPER 
CR. LIZ CORPS, N.N.D., A.T.D. 
CR. A.H. CRAWFORD, J.P., B.Sc.,  
 A.R.C.S., Dip.Man. (Open). 
CR. P.I.C. CRERAR, B.A. (Hons.),  
 M.Arch., M.A. 
CR. K. DIBBLE, M.A.F.M., B.I.F.M. 
CR. SUE DIBBLE 
CR. R.L.G. DIBBS 
CR. JENNIFER M. EVANS, B.Sc., 
 M.Sc. 
CR. D.S. GLADSTONE  
CR. C.P. GRATTAN 
CR. BARBARA J. HURST, B.A., M.A. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
a 
 
 
 
 

CR. A. JACKMAN, B.Sc. 
CR. B. JONES, M.Sc., A.R.C.S., 
  M.N.E.I.M.M.E., C.Eng., M.I.E.T., 
  M.B.C.S., C.I.T.P. 
CR. G.B. LYON, B.A. (Oxon) 
CR. J.H. MARSH, C.Eng., M.I.Mech.E. 
CR. MARINA MUNRO 
CR. K.H. MUSCHAMP 
CR. A.R. NEWELL 
CR. J.J. PREECE 
CR. M.J. ROBERTS, B.Sc., F.R.S.A. 
CR. P.F. RUST, A.I.M.E.E., M.I.S.M. 
CR. M.L. SHEEHAN 
CR. M.D. SMITH 
CR. M. STAPLEHURST 
CR. L.A. TAYLOR 
CR. P.G. TAYLOR, A.C.I.B. 
CR. M.J. TENNANT, B.Sc. 
CR. B.A. THOMAS 
CR. JACQUI VOSPER 
CR. J.E. WOOLLEY, B.Sc., L.L.B., M.A. 
 

 
Honorary Alderman C. Balchin J.P. 

a   Honorary Alderman R.J. Debenham, M.B.E. 
Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 

a  Honorary Alderman G.J. Woolger 
 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Crs. Sue Carter and 
K.H. Muschamp.     
 
 Before the meeting was opened, the meeting was led in prayers by the 
Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend Steve Stewart.   
 

1. MINUTES – 
 
It was MOVED by Cr. Barbara Hurst; SECONDED by Cr. G.B. Lyon and 

 
RESOLVED:  That, the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council 
held on 23rd May, 2017 (copy having been circulated previously) be 
taken as read, approved and signed as a correct record of the 
proceedings. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



 

- 2 - 
 

 

 
2. MAYOR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS – 
 

(1) The Mayor invited Honorary Alderman Mr. Colin Balchin, J.P. to step 
forward to present to the Council four framed photographs of streets in 
Aldershot which had been taken over 100 years ago.  
 

(2) The Mayor advised Members that the first event she had attended as 
Mayor had been at the invitation of the Buddhist Community Centre 
UK.  This had been a “Life Long Empowerment: and “Dharma Talk 
Programme” on 27th May in the presence of His Holiness the 17th 
Gyalwang Karmapa Ogyen Tinley Dorje – the spiritual leader of the 
Karma Kagyu lineage of Tibetan Buddhism. 
 

(3) On 28th May the Mayor and Mayoress had attended the an
[...]
y to ensure members and their friends were able 
to meet up for trips, coffee mornings or nights out.  They were also there for 
their welfare and to help them where necessary.  By far the biggest team was 
the Poppy Appeal collectors in Aldershot.  Mr. Mills paid tribute to their 
dedication and service.   Increasing the total amount raised each year from 
£17,000 to £45,000 in five years and winning a County  Poppy Award on the 
way was a great achievement by the team.   
 
Mr. Mills thanked the Council for its support of the Royal British Legion, Royal 
Naval Association and 2nd Aldershot Scout Group.   He felt that volunteering 
was very rewarding.  Although it was hard work, time consuming and often 
stressful, he felt that there were many memorable and fun-filled moments 
along the way. He thanked their family for their continuing support of their 
voluntary work.   Mr. and Mrs. Mills thanked the Council for the Awards and 
accepted the Awards on behalf of the community teams that they 
represented. 
 

4. STANDING ORDER 8 – QUESTIONS – 
 
The Mayor reported that two questions had been submitted in pursuance of 
Standing Order 8(3).  
 
The first question had been submitted by Cr. J. Canty and related to what 
reassurance could be given to residents of the actions being taken by the 
Council to ensure the safety and integrity of multi-storey buildings across the 
Borough and what steps would be taken to maintain the highest standards of 
fire protection in those buildings following the recent tragedy at Grenfell 
House in London. 
 
In response, the Health and Housing Portfolio Holder (Cr. Barbara Hurst) 
stated that, since the tragic events the previous week, she had been working 
with officers to ensure that the Council’s response was effective, timely and 
sensitive to the situation.  The Council had responded proactively and in 
response to instructions from the Department of Communities and Local 
Government to ensure that multi-storey buildings met the n
[...]
aken in premises where 
residents might be anxious. 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET – CHANGES TO THE BUDGET – 
 
The Leader of the Council (Cr. D.E. Clifford) introduced the Report of the 
Cabinet, which recommended the approval of a variation of £1.8 million to the 
2017/18 Budget.   

 
It was MOVED by Cr. D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cr. P.G. Taylor – that 
approval be given to the variation of £1.8 million to the 2017/18 Budget..   

 
There voted FOR: 21; AGAINST: 0 the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED.   

 
6. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET – 

 
The Mayor reported that five questions had been submitted for response by 
the Cabinet. 

 
(1) Cr. M.J. Roberts asked a question of the Health and Housing Portfolio 

Holder regarding the Council’s initial assessment of the need for 
additional fire prevention measures for blocks of four storeys and over 
in the Borough.  

 
In response, Cr. Hurst stated that joint inspections had been carried out on 
two out of the four blocks of flats which had been identified as high risk under 
the definition provided by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (i.e. blocks of flats in excess of five storeys or 18 metres).  The 
remaining had been scheduled for the following week.  The Council had 
decided that all four and five storey residential blocks would be prioritised, 
using the risk assessment information provided by the Borough’s registered 
providers.  Programmed inspections would be made, the timing of which was 
dependent on the workload of the fire authority. 
 
Fire safety inspection, advice and education fell within the remit of the 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service and the Council would be guided by them 
in respect of the Council’s role.  It exemplified the strength of the Council’s 
partnership with the Service and the good track record of the joint response to 
issues. 
 

Page 7



 

- 8 - 
 

 

(2) Cr. A.H. Crawford asked a question of the Health and Housing Portfolio 
Holder regarding the
[...]
 for an immediate suspension of further austerity cuts for 
local government. 

 
In response, Cr. D.E. Clifford stated that councils across the country were 
urging the suspension of further austerity cuts and advised of the work being 
undertaken by the Local Government Association in relation to this issue.   
 

7. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES – 
 
(1) Cabinet – 

              
It was MOVED by Cr. D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cr. M.J. Tennant 
and 
 
RESOLVED: That the Reports of the Meetings of the Cabinet held on 
2nd and 30th May, 2017 be received. 

 
(2) Development Management Committee – 

 
It was MOVED by Cr. B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cr. J.H. Marsh 
and 
 
RESOLVED: That the Reports of the Meetings of the Development 
Management Committee held on 26th April and 24th May, 2017 be 
received. 

 
  

Page 9



 

- 10 - 
 

 

(3) Licensing and General Purposes Committee – 
 

 It was MOVED by Cr. A. Jackman; SECONDED by Cr. J.E. Woolley  
and 

 
 RESOLVED: That the Report of the Meeting of the Licensing and 
General Purposes Committee held on 25th May, be received. 

 
8. REPORTS OF POLICY AND REVIEW PANELS – 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the undermentioned meetings of the 
Policy and Review Panels be received: 
 

 
POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
DATE OF MEETING 

 
Community  

 
6th April, 2017 
 

 
Borough Services 

 
10th April, 2017 
 

 
Environment 

 
11th April, 2017 
 

 
Leisure and Youth 

 
5th June, 2017 
 

 
Environment  
 

 
6th June, 2017 
 

 

 

 

 

  The Meeting closed at 8.12 p.m. 
 

 

 

 

------------ 

 

 

Page 10



ANNEX  1        

COUNCIL MEETING – 27TH JULY 2017 

AGENDA ITEM NO.  6 (1)

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OPERATIONS 2016/17 & REVISIONS TO THE 
2017/18 INDICATORS 

A report from the meeting of Cabinet held on 27th June, 2017. 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Treasury management operations for 2016/17 are presented in accordance 
with strategic requirements. All treasury management activity during 2016/17 
was carri
[...]
All tenant rentals would 
be on a “repairing lease” standing. The potential revenue returns to the 
Council in a full financial year (costed at 2017/18 price base) is provided in the 
following table. 
 

Capital 
budget for 
potential 

investment 
properties 

Potential 
income 

return(s) 

MRP Short-
term 

interest 

Long-term 
interest 

Yearly 
gains 

applying 
short-
term 

interest 
rate 

Yearly 
gains 

applying 
long-term 
interest 

rate 

15,000 (825) 300 75 360 (450) (165) 

All amounts are expressed in £000 

 
6.5 It is stressed that the above table of estimated revenue costs/gains in a full 

financial year is based on current short & long-term interest rate opportunities 
available to the Council. The table is therefore currently representative of the 
potential revenue effect.  
 

6.6 A variation to the capital programme in 2017/18 of £15m is proposed, with 
delegation to Cabinet to draw down on this budget for suitable commercial 
property acquisitions.  The significance of the proposed capital budget and 
use of borrowing therefore requires a reappraisal of the prudential and 
indicators contained within the treasury management strategy for 2017/18. 
These revised indicators are reported in Appendix E. 
 
 

7 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 The Council is recommended to note the contents of this report in relation to 
the treasury management operations carried out during 2016/17 and approve: 
 
(i) The updated treasury management practices and schedules  

 

Page 20



   

(ii) A variation to the capital programme of £15m with delegation to  
Cabinet to draw down for the purposes of investment property 
acquisition in 2017/18   

 
(iii) The updated 2017/18 prudential indicators contained in Appendix E 
 
 
 

 
CR. PAUL TAYLOR 

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

  

Page 21



   

   PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  APPENDIX A 

 
Comparative information for 2017/18 and future years is provided in Appendix E 
 
1.1 Prudential Indicators 
 

Estimates 
[...]
gement practices and schedules and set out a proposal for an increase to the
capital budget for 2017/18, which required a revision to the prudential indicators for

Page 77



capital financing for 2017/18. It was explained that the Council would continue to 
take advantage of borrowing at lower, short-term interest rates for the time being, 
whilst closely monitoring the financial markets for signs of potential future interest 
rate increases. The Cabinet expressed its support for the approach taken in this 
area.

The Cabinet 

(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to:

(a) the updates treasury management practices and schedules, as set out 
in Report No. FIN1724;

(b) a variation to the Capital Programme of £15 million, with delegation to 
the Cabinet to draw down for the purposes of investment property 
acquisition in 2017/18;

(c) the updated 2017/18 prudential indicators, as set out in Appendix E of 
the Report; and

(ii) NOTED the Council’s treasury management operations carried out during 
2016/17, as set out in Report No. FIN1724.

17. REVIEW OF COMMUNITY WARD GRANTS SCHEME –
(Councillor Gareth Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CD1703, which set out a review of the activity
undertaken during 2016/17 under the Community Ward Grants Scheme pilot.

The Cabinet was informed that the pilot had been well received by Ward Councillors
and that grants had been made in all thirteen Ward areas. The Cabinet was assured
that Ward Members would be encouraged to use future grants to provide seed
funding for new initiatives where possible, rather than to support existing causes. It
was confirmed that the application process had now been simplified.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the continuation of the Community Ward Grants
Scheme for 2017/18 and the increase in the value of awards to £1,000 per annum
per Ward, as set out in Report No. CD1703, be approved.

18. CAR AND CYCLE PARKING STANDARDS - REVIEW O
[...]

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. LEG1711, which sought approval to
dispose of No. 2A Windsor Way, Aldershot to the Church of England Diocese of
Guildford, to be used for the expansion of the Holy Trinity Church in Aldershot.

Members were reminded that the site had been used previously by St. John
Ambulance as an ambulance station but that they no longer required it. The Church
was seeking to buy it to expand its existing site to allow more Church activities. It
was confirmed that the Church would be required to enter into a planning obligation
to restrict the use to a community use in connection with the Church and granting
the Council a right of pre-emption should the Church ever wish to dispose of the
property.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Solicitor to the Council be authorised to sell No. 2A Windsor Way, 
Aldershot to the Church of England Diocese of Guildford for the sum set out in 
the Exempt Report No. LEG1711, subject to the Church:

(a) completing the purchase within a period of six months;

(b) entering into a planning obligation restricting the use of the land to use 
in connection with the Church;

(c) granting a right of pre-emption requiring the Church to offer to sell the 
property back to the Council at community use value should they wish 
to dispose of the property in the future; and

(ii) the net capital receipt from the sale be set aside for use under the Council’s 
Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts.

Page 80



The Meeting closed at 8.03 p.m.

D.E. CLIFFORD
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R. Cooper 

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr D.S. Gladstone 

Cllr C.P. Gratta
[...]
2017.

Mr. Colin Alborough, 
Environmental Health 
Manager

Week 
commencing 
19.06.17

Page 99



To prepare a warning notice to the 
Nepalese community regarding the 
harvesting of watercress from the 
Cove Brook.

Mr. Colin Alborough, 
Environmental Health 
Manager and Cllr Mark 
Staplehurst.

Week 
Commencing 
19.06.17

The Chairman thanked Mr. Alborough for his presentation.

7. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel noted the current work programme and were asked to contact the Panel
Administrator to advise of any areas they would like to see covered during the
2017/18 Municipal Year. It was noted that the following items would be considered at
the next mid cycle meeting:

 Rough sleeping/Street Drinking
 Food banks

The meeting closed at 8.02 pm.

CLLR A.R. NEWELL (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 100



  

COMMUNITY POLICY AND REVIEW 
PANEL

Meeting held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman) 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr R. Cooper 
Cllr J.H. Marsh 

Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr J.J. Preece 

Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr P.F. Rust 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Cllr M.D. Smith be appointed Chairman for the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year. 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Cllr S.J. Masterson be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2017/18 
Municipal Year. 

3. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th April, 2017 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 

4. HOUSING SERVICES PRESENTATION

(1) Housing Strategy Overview 

The Panel welcomed Ms Qamer Yasin, Head of Environmental Health and Housing, 
who introduced the presentation on Housing Service and explained that the other 
elements to the presentation were all linked to the Council’s overall Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy. 

(2) Housing and Homelessness Strategy 

The Panel welcomed Ms Sally Ravenhill, Strategy and Enabling Manager, who 
provided an interim update on the Housing and 
[...]
 – 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman 
(Cllr S.J. Masterson) and Cllr P.F. Rust be appointed to the Health Issues Standing 
Group for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

(3) Housing Strategy Standing Group – 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman 
(Cllr S.J. Masterson) and Cllrs R. Cooper, A.H. Crawford and M.J. Roberts be 
appointed to the Housing Strategy Standing Group for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

(4) Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group – 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith) and Cllrs Jennifer Evans, 
A. Jackman and M.J. Roberts be appointed to the Welfare Reform Task and Finish 
Group for the 2017/18 Municipal Year, with attendance by the Cabinet Member for 
Concessions and Community Support (Cllr G.B. Lyon) as required by the Group. 

Page 103



  

(5) Registered Providers of Social Housing Review Group – 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith) and Vice-Chairman 
(Cllr S.J. Masterson) and Cllrs R. Cooper, Jennifer Evans and M.J. Roberts be 
appointed to the Registered Providers of Social Housing Review Group for the 
2017/18 Municipal Year. 

(6) Vivid/Rushmoor Borough Council Joint Business Meeting – 

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cllr M.D. Smith), Vice-Chairman 
(Cllr S.J. Masterson), and Cllr M.J. Roberts and the Cabinet Minister for Health and 
Housing (Cllr Barbara Hurst) be appointed to the Vivid/Rushmoor Borough Council 
Joint Business Meeting for the 2017/18 Municipal Year. 

6. WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel noted that the work programme would be reviewed at the next mid-cycle 
meeting of the Municipal Year. 

The meeting closed at 9.00 pm. 

CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN) 

------------

Page 104



 

CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND 
REVIEW PANEL

Meeting held on Thursday, 29th June, 2017 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Chairman) 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr J.B. Canty 

Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs 
Cllr D

Minutes of the meeting


-19- 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 27th July, 2017 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Chairman)) 
The Deputy Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman)) 

 
Cllr D.M.T. Bell Cllr T.D. Bridgeman 
Cllr J.B. Canty Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr D.E. Clifford Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Liz Corps Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr K. Dibble Cllr Sue Dibble 
Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs Cllr D.S. Gladstone 
Cllr C.P. Grattan Cllr Barbara Hurst 
Cllr A. Jackman Cllr B. Jones 
Cllr G.B. Lyon Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Marina Munro Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr J.J. Preece Cllr M.J. Roberts 
Cllr P.F. Rust Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr M. Staplehurst 
Cllr L.A. Taylor Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr B.A. Thomas 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper Cllr J.E. Woolley 

 
 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford, Cllr 
Sue Carter, Cllr A.H. Crawford, Cllr Jennifer Evans and Cllr K.H. Muschamp. 
 
Before the meeting was opened Mr David Betts of the Aldershot Garrison Chaplaincy 
Team led the meeting in prayers. 
 

17. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr P.G. Taylor and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June, 2017 (copy 
having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and signed as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

18. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) On behalf of the Council, the Mayor congratulated Cllr David Clifford and Ms 

Liz Stovell on their marriage earlier that week.  Cllr and Mrs Clifford were 
extended very best wishes for their future together. 
 

(2) The Mayor reported that she had attended the Aldershot Junior Schools’ Kwik 
Cricket Festival at the Aldershot Cricket Club on 23rd June.  This had been 



the 28th year that the Aldershot Cricket Club had organised the Kwik Cricket 
Festival which involved over 350 children taking part in a day of cricket 
matches between schools. 
 

(3) The Mayor reported that she had had the pleasure of hosting a reception for 
Sir Gerald Howarth on 20th July, 2017 to mark his retirement from the House 
of Commons, having been the Member of Parliament for the Aldershot 
Constituency for over 20 years.  The Mayor reported that Sir Gerald had been 
in touch following the event to say how touched he had been by the event and 
the gift from the Council and the attendance of so many guests from the 
different areas of his work as the Member of Parliament for the area.  He had 
been particularly moved by the appearance of the Aldershot Military Wives 
Choir who had sung for Sir Gerald and guests.  

 
19. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted in pursuance of  Standing 
Order 8 (3). 
 

20. NOTICE OF MOTION 
 
The Council was asked to consider the following Motion, which had been submitted 
by Cllr J.J. Preece in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1).  It was 
MOVED by Cllr J.J. Preece; SECONDED by Cllr T.D. Bridgeman – That 

 
“While thanking Hampshire Fire and Rescue Services (HFRS) for its recent 
partnership in monitoring fire safety in multi-storey residential blocks in Rushmoor, 
this Council resolves to ask: 

 
 Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority to ensure that HFRS is fully funded and 

resourced to keep the residents of Rushmoor safe, including having all the 
necessary trained personnel, equipment and procedures in place so that fires 
at all levels of the tallest residential building can be tackled effectively; 

 
 All relevant partners to conduct an Emergency Planning Exercise as soon as 

practicable to test the response to a major fire in a multi-storey residential 
block.” 

 
In introducing the Motion, Cllr Preece stated that the Grenfell Tower fire had been 
the worst UK fire disaster since the Second World War.  At least 80 people had met 
a horrific death and he considered that this had been preventable.  Cllr Preece also 
felt that the subsequent response of Kensington and Chelsea Borough Council had 
angered many people.   He said that people in Rushmoor would want to know that 
such an event could not happen in Rushmoor and that, if it did, Rushmoor Borough 
Council would spring into action with a clearly defined disaster plan.   

 
Cllr Preece commented that it was reassuring to know that Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Service had conducted fire safety checks on the five multi-storey buildings in 
Rushmoor, including Alexander House and Stafford House.  Both buildings had 
passed fire safety checks although cladding at Stafford House and areas of external 



insulation at Alexander House needed to be sorted out and that follow-up work would 
be required.   

 
Cllr Preece stated that fire safety work was very complicated and that fire safety 
inspections were about saving lives and therefore required properly qualified fire 
personnel to carry them out.  Cllr Preece quoted Hampshire Chief Fire Officer, Dave 
Curry, who once said “sprinklers are a must for high rise buildings” and had also 
cited the deaths of two firefighters at Shirley Tower in Southampton in 2010 and a 
fire at Lakanal House in London in 2009 in which six people had died.  Cllr Preece 
felt it was imperative that new sprinkler systems should be inspected by qualified 
people.   

 
Cllr Preece spoke of the recent campaign to keep Rushmoor fire station operational 
24 hours per day and was disappointed that further cuts were now being imposed on 
the fire station.   It was noted that Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service was 
proposing to cut the number of immediately available fire crew from twelve to ten.   
Cllr Preece understood this to mean that only two fire engines would be available 
during the day and one at night.  The Fire Brigade Union was fighting this proposal 
and proposing alternative cuts.  Cllr Preece was disappointed that all fire services 
were facing austerity measures and that this included those firefighters who the 
nation saw risking their lives at the Grenfell Tower fire disaster.   Cllr Preece was 
also concerned as fire services called on neighbours when they were stretched, so 
cuts to other services would also impact on Rushmoor. 

 
Cllr Preece drew attention to two major fires in Surrey on 11th July, 2017 when 
Rushmoor crews had been called on, along with Fleet, Hartley Wintney, Bordon, 
Horsham, Surbiton, Sutton and Guildford fire stations, along with many others.   It 
was understood that calls to the Surrey call centre had had to be switched to 
Merseyside.  The local fire service was both facing cuts and being stretched to 
provide services.  Cllr Preece said that it was against this background that the 
Government was asking for the fire inspection of buildings: multi-storey residential, 
other blocks of flats and homes in multiple occupation and high-rise offices.   Cllr 
Preece understood that there were currently half the number of inspectors than there 
had been in 2010.  Cllr Preece was of the opinion that to save lives and prevent 
further tragedies the Council needed to keep the pressure on to protect Rushmoor’s 
fire service.   

 
Cllr Preece was pleased to learn about the emergency exercise which Rushmoor 
carried out each year with Hampshire and the Police and Fire and Rescue Service to 
test procedures, etc.   Cllr Preece called for an emergency exercise to be carried out 
to test the response to a high rise building fire in Rushmoor.  Such an exercise would 
require several units, specialist equipment for fighting a tower block fire (which would 
have to come from Surrey).  The response times for all of these units would need to 
be tested.   The exercise would also need to test the evacuation and displacement of 
people from their homes as well as looking at recovery from a major fire, including 
re-housing people in the medium term if their homes required extensive repairs and 
what the Council could do if homes were destroyed. Cllr Preece called on Members 
to support the Motion.  

 



During discussion, reference was made to the lessons learned from previous fire 
tragedies and fire assessments to be carried out by premises owners to reduce the 
risk of a fire starting.  There was an investigation underway by the fire authority into 
the causes of the fire at Grenfell Towers as well as police, coroner’s and public 
enquiries.  When the findings of these investigations were known there would no 
doubt be changes in fire legislation and building regulations to ensure members of 
the public were fully protected.  Members’ attention was also drawn to the 
introduction of a new Fire Inspectorate which would oversee the operation of all fire 
services across England. Reference was also made to the positive findings of the 
recent peer review challenge for Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service.   

 
Attention was also drawn to emergency planning arrangements, which was currently 
co-ordinated in Hampshire by Hampshire County Council, involving all relevant 
agencies.  In Rushmoor, the Council’s role was to operate a control centre for which 
effective communication was vital to all those involved.   The Borough Services 
Policy and Review Panel had been given an opportunity to watch the control centre 
in action at an emergency planning exercise. 

 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford and SECONDED by Cllr G.B. Lyon – that the 
Motion be referred to the Borough Services Policy and Review Panel for 
consideration.   

 
During discussion, it was suggested that the Rushmoor Fire Station Commander and 
a representative of the Fire Brigade Union should be invited to take part in the 
Panel’s discussions on the Motion.  The point was made that there should be a focus 
on whether Rushmoor would be ‘fit for purpose’ to deal with a tragedy similar to what 
happened at Grenfell Tower in the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea.  This 
would not only include liaison with Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service and the 
Police but also with the Garrison, social landlords, local hotels and other agencies to 
test how partners would respond in situations of crisis and disaster to recover 
situations and the process of developing contingency plans.   

 
Following further discussion, the Motion to refer the original Motion to the Borough 
Services Policy and Review Panel was put to the Meeting. There voted FOR: 32; 
AGAINST: 0 and the Motion to refer the issue to the Borough Services Policy and 
Review Panel was DECLARED CARRIED unanimously.  
 

21. APPOINTMENTS 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr L.A. Taylor; SECONDED by Cllr Keith Dibble and 
 
RESOLVED:  That Cllr A.H. Crawford be appointed to the Licensing and General 
Purposes Committee in place of Cllr Jennifer Evans for the remainder of the 2017/18 
Municipal Year.    
 

22. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Treasury Management Operations for 2016/17 and revisions to the 

2017/18 Indicators 
 



The Corporate Services Portfolio Holder (Cllr P.G. Taylor) introduced the Report of 
the Cabinet which recommended the approval of: 
 
(i) The updated treasury management practices and schedules 
 
(ii) A variation to the Capital Programme of £15 million with delegation to the 

Cabinet to draw down for the purposes of investment property acquisition in 
2017/18; and 

 
(iii) The updated 2017/18 prudential indicators contained in Appendix E of the 

Report. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr P.G. Taylor; SECONDED by Cllr D.E. Clifford – that approval 
be given to the recommendations.   
 
There voted FOR: 22; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendations were DECLARED 
CARRIED.  
 
(2) Code of Corporate Governance 
 
The Chairman of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee (Cllr A. Jackman) 
introduced the Report of the Committee on the updated Code of Corporate 
Governance 2016/17. 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr A. Jackman; SECONDED by Cllr J. Woolley – that approval 
be given to the Code of Corporate Governance.   
 
There voted FOR:  25; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 
 

23. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for the Cabinet. 
 

24. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES 
 
(1) Cabinet 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr G. Lyon and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Cabinet held on 13th and 27th 
June, 2017 be received. 
 
(2) Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 21st June, 2017 be received. 
 



(3) Licensing and General Purposes Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr J. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr M.D. Smith and  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee held on 26th June, 2017 be received. 
 

25. REPORTS OF POLICY AND REVIEW PANELS 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the undermentioned meetings of the Policy and 
Review Panels be received: 
 
 
POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 

 
DATE OF MEETING 
 

 
Borough Services 

 
12th June, 2017 
 

 
Community  

 
15th June, 2017 
 

 
Corporate Services 
 

 
29th June, 2017 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm. 
 
 
 

------------


